
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
-AGENDA- 

Thursday, September 06, 2018 at 7:00 P.M. 

Louis J.R. Goorey Worthington Municipal Building 
The John P. Coleman Council Chamber 

6550 North High Street 
Worthington, Ohio  43085 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

374 Highland Ave. • Worthington, Ohio 43085 • (614) 431-2424 •Worthington.org 

A. Call to Order - 7:00 pm

1. Roll Call

2. Pledge of Allegiance

3. Approval of minutes of the August 2, 2018 meeting

4. Affirmation/swearing in of witnesses

B.  Items of Public Hearing

1. Variance – Side Yard Setback – Fence – 295 W. South St. (Gary Nolan) BZA 28-18

2. Variance – Rear Yard Setback – Room Addition – 100 Chacey Ln. (Edward Murphy/
Peggy Newkirk) BZA 29-18

3. Variances – Side & Rear Yard Setback – Fence & Arbor – 5731 Foster Ave. (Randy
Headings/ Ruth Smith) BZA 32-18

4. Variance – Front Yard Setback – Flagpole – 291 Bristol Woods Ct. (Elise Krieger &
Brent Bowen) BZA 33-18

5. Extension of Construction Completion Period – Single Family Dwelling – 410 Tucker
Dr. (Aaron and Susan Bakhshi) BZA 34-18

C. Other

D. Adjournment



 
 
August 31, 2018 
 
To:  Members of the Board of Zoning Appeals 

 
 

From:  Laney Ellzey, Planning and Building Assistant 
Don Phillips, Chief Building Inspector 

  
 
Subject: Staff Comments for the Meeting of September 6, 2018 
 
 
B.   Items of Public Hearing 
 
1. Variance – Side Yard Setback – Fence – 295 W. South St. (Gary Nolan) BZA 28-18 
 
Findings of fact: 

1. The applicant is proposing to construct a fence within the area between the right of way 
line and the building setback line, which requires a variance. The front yard setback is 30 
feet for corner lots, the adjacent side yard can be reduced to 20 feet. Additionally, no 
structure shall be erected within 10 feet of either the front or side yard right-of-way line 
at a height greater than two and one-half feet above street grade. 
 

2. This property is in the R-10 district and is located on the corner of South Street and 
Garden Drive.  

 
3. The proposed fence in the rear yard would be a wooden shadowbox style with open 

picket, which would replace an existing chain-link fence. The height for this fence is 4 
feet with a length of 70 feet along the rear property line. The applicant would need a 20 
foot side yard setback as well as a variance for exceeding the 2 ½ feet above street grade 
criteria for corner lot visibility. 

 
4. The proposed fence would not be deviating from the current fence location. 

 
The following conclusions are presented: 

 
1. The variance request is substantial; although, there are factors that are helpful to the 

applicant’s case, such as the right-of-way being slightly wider for this particular property. 
Also, the fence sits back from the South and Garden intersection and should not interfere 
with visibility across that lot.  
 

2. By upholding the location of the current fence, there will be a substantially larger 
backyard for the homeowners use rather than if the fence was behind the setback. 
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3. The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered. 

 
4. The delivery of governmental services should not be affected.  

 
The following motion is recommended: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY GARY NOLAN FOR A VARIANCE FROM CODE 
REQUIREMENTS FOR SIDE YARD SETBACK AND FENCE HEIGHT TO 
CONSTRUCT A FENCE AT 295 WEST SOUTH STREET, AS PER CASE NO. BZA 28-
18, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 28-18 DATED JULY 13, 2018, BE APPROVED, BASED ON 
THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR 
PRESENTED AT THE MEETING. 
 
 
2. Variance – Rear Yard Setback – Room Addition – 100 Chacey Ln. (Edward Murphy/ Peggy 
Newkirk) BZA 29-18 
 
Findings of fact: 

1. The applicant is proposing to construct a 12 foot by 12 foot-10 inch room addition on an 
existing deck off the rear of the home. The proposed addition would be 18 feet 7 inches 
from the property line and would encroach on the 30 foot rear yard required setback. The 
requested variance is 11 feet and 5 inches.  
 

2. The property is on a private roadway.  
 

3. Staff has received statements of support from a neighboring property owner.  
  
The following conclusions are presented: 

1. The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial 
justice done by granting the variance. 
 

2. The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered. 
 

3. The delivery of governmental services should not be affected. 
 
The following motion is recommended: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY EDWARD MURPHY ON BEHALF OF PEGGY NEWKIRK, 
FOR A VARIANCE FROM CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR SIDE YARD SETBACK TO 
CONSTRUCT AN ADDITION AT 100 CHACEY LANE, AS PER CASE NO. BZA 29-18, 
DRAWINGS NO. BZA 29-18 DATED JULY 13, 2018, BE APPROVED, BASED ON THE 
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR 
PRESENTED AT THE MEETING. 
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3. Variance – Side & Rear Yard Setback – Fence & Arbor – 5731 Foster Ave. (Randy 
Headings/ Ruth Smith) BZA 32-18 
 
Findings of fact: 

1. The applicant is proposing to replace fences and an arbor on the property. The front yard 
and rear yard setback are 30 feet, while the side yard adjacent to Lake Ridge Road is 20 
feet. Additionally, no structure shall be erected within 10 feet of either the front or side 
yard right-of-way line at a height greater than 2 1/2 feet above street grade. 
 

2. The arbor being proposed would encroach on the other side yard setback 8 feet. The 
structure would be 6 inches from the side yard property line and 6 inches from the side of 
the house. The structure will be made of cedar and will be 8 feet in height and 4 ½ feet 
wide. 
 

3. The grade from Lake Ridge Road to the property is substantial. 
 

4. The proposed fence in the rear yard would replace the existing chain link fence and 
would be 4 feet in height. The fence would be located 20 feet from the rear yard alley and 
approximately 15 feet from the side yard property line. This fence will abut the 
neighbor’s retaining wall.  
 

5. The proposed fence on the north end of the property along Lake Ridge Road will replace 
an existing wood rail fence along the property line, and will be 4 feet in height. The 
proposed fence will be in along the right of way. 

 
The following conclusions are presented: 

1. At the south end of the property, a neighbor’s retaining wall abuts the property, creating a 
privacy barrier between property owners. There will be no new placements with this new 
fence; it will just be replacing what fence already exists. 

 
2. The arbor appears to be a decorative feature for the property rather than a permanent 

structure.  
 

3. The open picket style of the fence and lower height may create a less abrasive view to the 
property from Lake Ridge Road.  

 
4. The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered. 

 
5. The delivery of governmental services should not be affected.  
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The following motion is recommended: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY RUTH SMITH FOR A VARIANCE FROM CODE 
REQUIREMENTS FOR SIDE AND REAR YARD SETBACK TO ERECT FENCES AND 
AN ARBOR AT 5731 FOSTER AVE AS PER CASE NO. BZA 32-18, DRAWINGS NO. 
BZA 32-18 DATED JULY 30, 2018, BE APPROVED, BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF 
FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE 
MEETING. 
 
 
4. Variances – Front Yard Setback – Flagpole - 291 Bristol Woods Ct. (Elise Krieger & Brent 
Bowen) BZA 33-18 
 
Findings of fact: 

1. The applicant replaced an existing light post with an illuminated flagpole. The flagpole is 
approximately 6 feet from the right-of-way, encroaching into the 30’ front yard required 
setback. The requested variance is 24 feet.  
 

2. Division of Building Regulation has received numerous inquiries regarding this property. 
 
The following conclusions are presented: 

1. The requested variance is not substantial. 
 
2. The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered. 

 
3. The delivery of governmental services should not be affected.  

 
The following motion is recommended: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY ELISE KRIEGER AND BRENT BOWEN FOR A 
VARIANCE FROM CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR FRONT YARD SETBACK 
VARIANCE TO ALLOW FOR A FLAGPOLE WITH LIGHTING TO REMAIN AT 291 
BRISTOL WOODS CT, AS PER CASE NO. BZA 33-18, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 33-18 
DATED AUGUST 9, 2018, BE APPROVED, BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND 
CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE MEETING. 
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5. Extension of Construction Completion Period – Single Family Dwelling – 410 Tucker Dr. 
(Aaron and Susan Bakhshi) BZA 34-18 
 
Findings of fact: 

1. Building Permit 21573 was issued on January 26, 2016 to construct an approximately 
19,426 square foot, single family dwelling on the property. The permit expired on July 
26, 2017.  Plumbing Permit 8097 was issued on August 23, 2016.  Mechanical Permit 
2156 was issued on April 6, 2017. An Electrical Permit has not been issued. 

 
2. The certificate of phased plan approval was last issued on March 16, 2017.  Design work 

to be completed includes the retaining walls, the thermal envelope, the fireplaces, the 
swimming pool, fuel gas piping system, and the electrical system.  

 
3. The last permit interaction we have on file was for an administrative action for the 

mechanical permit on April 11, 2018 in response to a letter sent to the owner and 
mechanical contractor that has been no inspection in the year since the permit was issued. 
That contractor advised he was not ready for the rough mechanical inspection and he was 
willing to resume the project.  
 

4. The applicant was granted a one year time extension by the Board on September 7, 2017. 
The applicant is requesting another one year extension. 
 

5. The owners filed a claim in Franklin County Common Pleas against the builder on March 
5, 2018.  
 

6. Staff has asked for a preliminary schedule to gauge construction progress of the 
completion of the dwelling. 
 
 

The following conclusions are presented: 
1. This particular dwelling is much larger and more complicated than a typical dwelling.  In 

addition its sheer size which includes a full basement even under the attached garage, the 
dwelling structure uses a mixture of wood, structural steel, concrete over metal deck, and 
floor trusses.  
 

2. The brickwork on the home was substantially completed by the end of December 2017; 
indicating there was progress done within the last year. 
 

3. Since the last time extension, the owner has been in litigation with the builder including 
the subcontractors placing liens on the property.  The owner’s counsel advises those 
matters are close to being resolved, a new contractor has been selected, some of the liens 
have been released, and scanned copies of the approved drawings have been provided to 
the new builder. The owner’s counsel further reports that they will resume construction in 
the coming months once liens are released and financing secured. The owner’s counsel 
and contractor also reports that they are geared up, and in the process of outlining a 



BZA staff memo for the September 6, 2018 Meeting 
Page 6 of 7 
 

preliminary construction schedule. They have stated that it is still their desire to complete 
the construction as quickly as possible.  
 

4. Staff has requested a timeline with milestones for completion of the project.  If the Board 
so desires to grant an additional 1-year extension, staff would recommend a condition be 
placed on its approval requiring a timeline with milestones.   
 

The following motion is recommended: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY AARON AND SUSAN BAKHSHI FOR A ONE YEAR  
EXTENSION OF THE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION PERIOD TO ALLOW THE 
CONSTRUCTION OF A DWELLING TO CONTINUE AT 410 TUCKER DRIVE AS 
PER CASE NO. BZA 34-18, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 34-18 DATED AUGUST 10, 2018, BE 
APPROVED, BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE 
STAFF MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE MEETING AND THE TIMELINE 
WITH MILESTONES, AS DISCUSSED BY THE BOARD AT THE MEETING BE A 
CONDITION OF THE APPROVAL. 
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(partial) 1129.05 POWERS AND DUTIES. 
     (a) Generally.  The Board of Zoning Appeals shall have the following powers, and it shall be 
its duty to: hear and decide appeals where it is alleged there is an error of interpretation made by 
the Building Inspector in the enforcement of this Zoning Ordinance, the Building Code, or the 
Property Maintenance Code, or any amendment thereto. 
     (b) Exceptions.  In hearing and deciding appeals, the Board shall have the power to grant an 
exception in the following instances: 
          (6) Extension and construction completion periods.   The Board may authorize, for good 
cause shown, extension of the time period provided for the completion of structures in the 
Building Code.  However, the Board may not authorize extension of the period for greater than a 
one-year extension of time subject to one-year renewals and such conditions as well safeguard 
the public health, safety, convenience, and general welfare. 
     (c) Area Variances. The Board shall have the power to hear and decide appeals and authorize 
variances from the provisions or requirements of this Zoning Ordinance.  In authorizing a 
variance, the Board may attach conditions and require such guarantee or bond as it may deem 
necessary to assure compliance with the objective of this Zoning Ordinance.  The Board may 
grant a variance in the application of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance when it is 
determined that practical difficulty exists based on the following factors: 
          (1) Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be 
any beneficial use of the property without the variance; 
          (2) Whether the variance is substantial; 
          (3) Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 
whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 
          (4) Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services 
(e.g. water, sewer, garbage).  
          (5) Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning 
restriction; 
          (6) Whether the property owner’s predicament feasibly can be obviated through some 
method other than a variance; and, 
          (7) Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 
substantial justice done by granting the variance. 
 



 
 

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

 
August 2, 2018 

 
A. Call to Order – 7:00 p.m. 
 

1. Roll Call - the following members were present: M. Coulter; L. Reibel; D. 
Falcoski; and C. Crane; and also present were D. Phillips, Chief Building 
Inspector; and L. Ellzey, Planning & Building Assistant.   

 
2. Pledge of Allegiance 

 
3. Approval of minutes of the July 5, 2018 meeting 

 
Mr. Coulter moved to approve the minutes, seconded by Mr. Falcoski.  All 
members voted “aye” and the minutes were approved.   
 

4. Affirmation/swearing in of witnesses 
 
B.   Items of Public Hearing 
 
1. Variances – Signage – 7007 N. High St. (The Witness Group) BZA 27-18 
 
Mr. Phillips reviewed the staff memo: 
 
Findings of fact: 

1. This property is in the C-4 district and within the Wilson Bridge Road District. 
This site has been identified in policy documents to be WBC-3.  The following 
signage requirements apply: 

a. The parcel is permitted 1 freestanding sign. The Wilson Bridge Corridor 
Districts allows for 2 freestanding signs for parcels larger than 2 acres. 

b. Freestanding signs must be setback a minimum of 10 feet from the right of 
way. 

c. Freestanding sign area is limited to 60 square feet. The Wilson Bridge 
Corridor Districts allow freestanding signs up to 100 square feet in size.    

d. Freestanding signs are limited to 3 tenants.  The Wilson Bridge Corridor 
Districts allows up to 8 tenants.  

e. Each business is permitted a single wall mounted sign. The Wilson Bridge 
Corridor Districts allows a business occupying more than 25% of a 
building a wall mounted sign and a projecting sign. 

f. Each business is limited to 100 square feet of total sign area. 
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g. Directional signs are limited to 50% of its graphics area to be non-
directional. 

 
2. The approximately 7.5 acre property contains a single building and the owner has 

zoning approvals to redevelop the site for 6 buildings.  
 
3. The property received variances for signage in 1976, 1978, 1992, 2002, 2008, and 

2011. The variances within this application will replace those previously granted 
signage variances to allow 1 complete record for the property going forward. 

 
4. The following signage is proposed: 

a. Two freestanding monument signs. The requested variance is 1 additional 
freestanding sign. 

b. One of the freestanding signs is proposed 6 feet from the North High 
Street right-of-way and 5 feet from the Caren Avenue right-of-way.  The 
requested variances are 4 feet and 5 feet for setback from the rights-of-
way. 

c. The other freestanding sign is proposed 5 feet from the West Wilson 
Bridge Road right-of-way.  The requested variance is 5 feet for setback 
from the right-of-way. 

d. The 2 freestanding signs are each 8 feet 4 inches wide by 12 feet 4 inches 
tall, double sided, and approximately 205.5 square feet in area.  The total 
proposed freestanding area is approximately 411 square feet.  The 
requested variance is 351 square feet for freestanding sign area. 

e. The northwest freestanding sign is proposed to display 5 businesses.  The 
requested variance is 2 additional businesses. 

f. Buildings 1 through 4 are proposed to be multi-tenant, between 3 and 5 
tenants per building, with a wall mounted sign facing West Wilson Bridge 
Road, a similar sign facing south into the development, and a projecting 
sign for each tenant.  The requested variances are a second wall mounted 
sign and a projecting sign for each tenant. 

g. Building 6 is proposed for a Hampton Inn and Suites, with a 16 foot 8 inch 
by 6 foot 5 inch, 106.9 square feet wall mounted sign, a 2 foot 9¾ inch by 
20 foot double sided, 112.5 square foot projecting sign, and 2, 2 foot 4 
inch by 1 foot 8 inch, double sided, 7.8 square foot projecting signs, 
totaling 235 square feet in area.  The 2 freestanding signs are proposed to 
have 3 foot by 5 foot 11½ inch tenant panels, totaling an additional 71.5 
square feet in area. The total proposed sign area is 306.5 square feet.  The 
requested variances are for 3 projecting signs and additional sign area of 
206.5 square feet.   

h. Building 6 is proposed to have a directional sign at the southern entrance 
to the site containing non-directional information in excess of 50%.  The 
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requested variance is to allow all of the directional sign graphic to be non-
directional.  

 
5. The property is subject to, and the signage has been approved by, the 

Architectural Review Board. 
 

The following conclusions are presented: 
1. The site is very large with a mix of proposed uses and buildings, with 2 ingress 

points into the site, approached from 2 major streets, including a shared 
intersection with the existing mall to the north. Policy documents for future 
zoning in the Wilson Bridge Road corridor allows for more and larger signage.  
The sign code anticipates visibility from the rights-of-way but does not provide 
for duplicate signage on the back of buildings when they are pushed up towards 
the street. The signs are a fair distance from the Wilson Bridge Road and High 
Street intersection which require freestanding signs to be larger than a typical site.  
The hotel requires larger signs to be seen from the street since it is set back from 
the streets on the site, behind the other 5 buildings.  The proposed hotel signage is 
not disproportionate to the size of the building and the 2 smaller projecting signs 
are more directional signs than signs advertising a business.  The directional sign 
on the south is intended to aid those on Caren find the entrance to the hotel. These 
factors mitigate the substantial nature of the requested variances. 

  
2. The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered. 

 
3. The delivery of governmental services should not be affected.  

 
Discussion: 
Ms. Crane asked for clarification if all of the previous variance requests for this address 
would be replaced by the current proposal and Mr. Phillips responded, “Yes.” He said the 
current site does not have that many tenants on it, otherwise for the hotel it will not be 
substantially different.  What will be substantially different is the four buildings with 
three to five tenants per building and they will have double the signage.  This will be a 
mini town center, most of the signs will not be visible from West Wilson Bridge Road, or 
High Street, some of the signs will be on the backs of the buildings and would only be 
visible from Caren Avenue if looking in between the buildings.  Ms. Crane asked if the 
applicant was present.   
 
Jack Reynolds, an attorney from Smith & Hale, 37 West Broad Street, Columbus, Ohio, 
and Rob McGuinness, representing Ford & Associates Architects, 1500 West First 
Avenue, Columbus, Ohio.  Mr. Reynolds said he agreed with staff comments, that this 
will be a shopping center.  Merchants along West Wilson Bridge Road will need signage 
to identify themselves and let patrons know how to get to their stores, restaurants, or 
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personal service place.  The shopping center will be a little different than across the street 
because they are bringing their buildings forward.  Mr. Reynolds said when you look at 
the individual signs themselves the signage package is not that large.  The calculation for 
the freestanding sign may have been a little excessive.  Mr. McGuiness said each panel is 
forty-seven square feet.  Mr. Phillips explained the way the sign code is defined, the 
entire width of the structure has to be measured, not just the panel area. Mr. Reynolds 
said the hotel need some signage because of the way it sits back on West Wilson Bridge 
Road, and the directional signage on Caren Avenue will help get people onto the site.  
Mr. Reynolds said additional right-of-way along West Wilson Bridge Road will be 
donated to the city, and some along North High Street, in order to increase the dedicated 
right-of-way.  He said if the right-of-way had not been dedicated they would have needed 
a 10 foot setback.  This will be a really nice re-development of the site once things get 
started and the buildings are built.  Ms. Crane asked if the right-of-way was dedicated for 
future widening of the roads and Mr. Phillips explained there could be a pedestrian 
walkway since the city is trying to create a more walkable environment and get people to 
walk down Wilson Bridge Road and not feel hemmed in by a four foot sidewalk.  Ms. 
Crane asked if there was anyone to speak for or against this application.   
 
Steve Rosandich, 140 Caren Avenue, felt the buildings should not be placed so close to 
the road and would be an egress problem for emergency vehicles.  Ms. Crane explained 
to Mr. Rosandich the Board is only discussing signage for the property.  Mr. Rosandich 
continued to say he was against the buildings being so close to the road because there is 
nowhere to tuck and roll away from an oncoming vehicle that loses control.  Ms. Crane 
said Mr. Rosandich was out of order. He said he would like to continue the conversation 
concerning signage and he felt the hotel owners were not good neighbors.  Mr. Rosandich 
was not in favor or any signage facing Caren Avenue that might shine towards his 
property.  He asked for careful consideration for the people that live along Caren Avenue 
and Hayhurst Avenue.   
 
Mr. Coulter reviewed some of the signage issues that were addressed through the 
Architectural Review Board process.  He explained a signage package was developed 
where the signs can only be of a certain size, a certain dimension, and will be located 
down low on the building.  Mr. Phillips stated there have not been any sign applications 
submitted yet, but the code allows them to be illuminated.  Ms. Crane asked if there were 
any restrictions on the brightness of the signs.  Mr. Phillips responded the sign code has a 
maximum wattage that is permitted inside the fixture.  Mr. Coulter explained if the 
fixtures are LED, the Board members require the LED to be of a warm color.  Mr. 
Falcoski asked if a landscaping plan had been approved yet, and Mr. Coulter replied, 
“Yes.”  The plan included buffering.  Mr. Rosandich asked to keep the monument sign as 
small as possible.  
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Motion: 
Mr. Falcoski moved: 
 
THAT THE REQUEST BY THE WITNESS GROUP AND HE HARI INC. FOR A 
VARIANCE FROM CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR SIGNAGE AT 7007 NORTH 
HIGH STREET, AS PER CASE NO. BZA 27-18, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 27-18 
DATED JULY 6, 2018, BE APPROVED, BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT 
AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE 
MEETING. 
 
Ms. Reibel seconded the motion.  All members voted, “aye” and the motion was 
approved.   
 
2. Variance – Side & Rear Yard Setbacks, Signs – Shed, EV Charging Stations, Light 
Pole – 80 E. Wilson Bridge Rd. (McDonald’s USA, LLC) BZA 30-18 
 
Findings of fact: 

1. This property is in the C-4 district along a regional thoroughfare, abutting North 
High Street, and within the Wilson Bridge Corridor Districts.  This site has been 
identified in policy documents to be WBC-3. The setback requirement from North 
High Street is 100 feet for accessory buildings, and the side yard setback 
requirement is 15 feet. Businesses are not permitted to have off-premise signage. 
Changeable copy signage is not permitted.  Directional signage is limited to 3 feet 
in height and total directional sign area is limited to 20 square feet.   

 
2. Variances for redevelopment of the site for a new restaurant and its associated 

signage were granted on April 5, 2018.  Total directional signage area approved 
was 30.84 square feet. 
 

3. The applicant is proposing a 10 foot by 17 foot shed along the south property line 
and approximately 83 feet from the North High Street right-of-way.  The 
requested variances are 15 feet for side yard setback, and 17 feet for rear yard 
setback.   
 

4. Additionally, the applicant is proposing to place 2 electric vehicle charging 
stations with a display screen for processing transactions, along the south property 
line.  The requested variance is 15 feet for side yard setback and for changeable 
copy on the charging station display screens. 
 

5. Each charging station is proposed with a 12 inch by 18 inch, 1.5 square foot, 
estimated at 7 foot tall, directional sign. The total proposed directional sign area is 
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33.84 square feet.  The requested variance is an additional 3 square feet of 
directional sign area. 
 

6. The charging station will have the Blink company logo on the transaction side of 
the station and the directional sign will have the Car Charging Group, Inc. name.  
The requested variances are 2 off-premise signs for Blink and Car Charging 
Group, Inc.  
 

7. Lastly, a light pole east of the proposed shed was not previously identified at the 
April 5, 2018 hearing.  The proposed light pole is approximately 10 from the 
south property line.  The requested variance is 5 feet. 
 

8. The 2017 Ohio Building Code requires exterior walls of buildings within 5 feet of 
a property line be made of fire-resistance-rated construction.  Variances from the 
Ohio Building Code can only be granted by the Ohio Board of Building Appeals.  
 

9. The property is subject to, and the changes to the project have been approved by, 
the Architectural Review Board.  The Board did not approve advertising in the 
charging station display screen. 
 

The following conclusions are presented: 
1. The shed appears to be more a fence, like the dumpster enclosure, than a building.  

The 2 small directional signs need to be raised to be visible when a vehicle parks 
in front of them. The requested setback variances, and the directional signage area 
and height variances are not substantial. 

 
2. Typically off-premise signs are discouraged but in this particular case, the 

electricity vendor should be known to the user of the charging stations.  This 
mitigates the substantial nature of the off-premise sign variance request. 

 
3. The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered. 

 
4. The delivery of governmental services should not be affected. 

 
Discussion: 
Lynsey Jordan, representing Permit Solutions, 175 South Third Street, Columbus, Ohio, 
and Sharon Sills, representing McDonald’s USA, 2 Easton Oval, Columbus, Ohio.  There 
were no questions or concerns.  Ms. Crane asked if there was anyone to speak for or 
against this application.   
 
Motion: 
Ms. Reibel moved: 
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THAT THE REQUEST BY MCDONALD’S USA, LLC AND FRANCHISE 
REALTY INTERSTATE CORP FOR A VARIANCE FROM CODE 
REQUIREMENTS FOR SETBACKS AND SIGNAGE TO CONSTRUCT A SHED, 
EV CHARGING STATIONS, AND A LIGHT POLE AT 80 WEST WILSON 
BRIDGE ROAD, AS PER CASE NO. BZA 30-18, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 30-18 
DATED JULY 13, 2018, BE APPROVED, BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT 
AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE 
MEETING. 
 
Mr. Coulter seconded the motion.  All members voted, “aye” and the motion was 
approved.   
 
 
3. Variance – Side Yard Setback – Addition – 529 High St. (Jeanne 
Lennon/Lennonheads) BZA 31-18 
 
Findings of fact: 

1. This property is in the C-1 district with a required side yard of 10 feet. 
 
2. Variances were granted on August 3, 2017 to construct additions to the property 

but the project scope has changed.  
 
3. The applicant is proposing to construct a single story addition on the south side of 

the building.  A portion of the addition, approximately 24.5 feet by 7 feet, is 
proposed 8 feet 2¾ inches from the south property line.  The requested variance is 
1 foot 9¼ inches. 
 

4. The property is subject to, and the addition has been approved by, by the 
Architectural Review Board. 
 

The following conclusions are presented: 
1. The building is set back to provide for parking on this corner lot, limiting where 

additions can be added.  The requested variance is not substantial. 
 
2. The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered. 

 
3. The delivery of governmental services should not be affected.  

 
Discussion: 
Matt Lones, representing Orange Frog Design Group, 411 Meditation Lane, Columbus, 
Ohio, said he is the architect for this project.  Mr. Lones said the previous design had the 
original gable bump on the south side.  The new shed roof addition off of the back will 
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allow for some circulation and inefficiencies on the inside with the previous design.  The 
bump will allow for a processing area where people will be seated.  There were no 
questions or concerns.  Ms. Crane asked if there was anyone present to speak or against 
this application.    
 
Motion: 
Mr. Coulter moved: 
 
THAT THE REQUEST BY JEANNE LENNON, LENNONHEADS, AND JD 
SYSTEMS LLC FOR A VARIANCE FROM CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR SIDE 
YARD SETBACK TO CONSTRUCT AN ADDITION AT 529 HIGH STREET, AS 
PER CASE NO. BZA 31-18, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 31-18 DATED JULY 17, 2018, 
BE APPROVED, BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS 
IN THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE MEETING. 
 
Mr. Falcoski seconded the motion.  All members voted, “aye” and the motion was 
approved.   
 
C.  Other 
 
There was no other business to discuss.  
 
D. Adjournment 
 
Mr. Falcoski moved to adjourn the meeting seconded by Ms. Reibel. All members voted, 
“aye” and the meeting adjourned at 7:55 p.m. 
 
 





Abutting Property Owners  List for
295 W. South St.

John Merola Dale Brubeck 6630 W. Plesenton Dr. Worthington, OH 43085
Tenant 303 W. South St. Worthington, OH 43085
David and Katherine Fairman 511 Garden Dr. Worthington, OH 43085
June Mollica 298 W. South St. Worthington, OH 43085
Paul and Mary Hartley 294 W. South St. Worthington, OH 43085
Brian and Alexandra Austria 290 W. South St. Worthington, OH 43085
William Luce 285 W. South St. Worthington, OH 43085



Address: 295 W. South St 

Board of Zoning Appeals Supporting Statement 

I am looking for a variance to allow the building of a fence within 20' of the side yard setback. 

We are looking to replace an old chain link fence, with a new shadowbox style wooden fence. The new 

fence would not deviate from the current location of the existing fence. 

I do not believe this variance is substantial. The character of the neighborhood would not be 

harmed and would likely improve as the new fence will look better than a chain link fence. Adjoining 

properties would not be harmed by this variance. 

The variance would not adversely affect the delivery of any governmental services. 

I purchased the property about 1 year ago and did not have knowledge of the zoning restriction. 

I assumed as there was already a fence in place, that we would be able to replace it without changing 

the layout. 

I could avoid the variance by following the code and building a new fence 20' from the right of 

way, but this would drastically alter the size of our back yard. If we do not receive a variance, we would 

keep the chain link fence up to maintain our current yard size. 

By replacing the chain link fence with a wooden fence, this would not alter the current footprint 

of the fence line but would improve the aesthetics of the neighborhood. 

Thanks, 

Gary Nolan 



295 W. South St.







Abutting Property Owners  List for
100 Chacey Ln.

Nancy Bootes 6628 Worthington-Galena Rd. Worthington, OH 43085
Laurel Dieken 181 Laurel Ln. Worthington, OH 43085
Brian Girard 6636 Worthington-Galena Rd. Worthington, OH 43085
Richard and Leslie Paoletti 191 Chacey Ln. Worthington, OH 43085
Frederick Hunker Linda Spohn 185 Laurel Ln. Worthington, OH 43085





100 Chacey Ln.











Abutting Property Owners  List for
5731 Foster Ave.

John Ficek 5723 Foster Ave. Worthington, OH 43085
John Ficek 232 Neilston St. Columbus, OH 43215
Anita Goldsmith 234 Park Blvd. Worthington, OH 43085
Walter Vernier 196 Park Blvd. Worthington, OH 43085
Theodore Nemeth Sara Seidel 204 Park Blvd. Worthington, OH 43085
Holly Thompson 212 Colonial Ave. Worthington, OH 43085
Mary Mielke 5730 Foster Ave. Worthington, OH 43085
Karen Howell 215 Lake Ridge Rd. Worthington, OH 43085
David and Whitney Tapp 5722 Foster Ave. Worthington, OH 43085





5731 Foster Ave.
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Abutting Property Owners  List for
291 Bristol Woods Ct.

James and Nicole McCourt 263 Bristol Woods Ct. Worthington, OH 43085
Pamela Bradigan-Sestile Richard Sestile 272 Bristol Woods Ct. Worthington, OH 43085
Zachary and Rachel Olson 292 Bristol Woods Ct. Worthington, OH 43085
Sandra Weber 314 Bristol Woods Ct. Worthington, OH 43085
Philip Wince Jr. Kathleen Anne Kelly 315 Bristol Woods Ct. Worthington, OH 43085
Keith Thompson 376 Ridgedale Dr. N Worthington, OH 43085
Philip and Elaine Clark 362 Ridgedale Dr. N Worthington, OH 43085



291 Bristol Woods Ct.





WITH LIGHTPOST
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Abutting Property Owners  List for
410 Tucker Dr.

Tracey Trgovac 411 Highgate Ave. Worthington, OH 43085
Anthony & Bethany Hahn 399 Highgate Ave. Worthington, OH 43085
William & Carol Damsel 390 Tucker Dr. Worthington, OH 43085
Kyle & Nicole Widder 380 Medick Way Worthington, OH 43085
Matthew & Angela Wooster 400 Medick Way Worthington, OH 43085
Kevin & Molly King 420 Medick Way Worthington, OH 43085
Christopher & Mary Dillhoff 430 Tucker Dr. Worthington, OH 43085
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